
c 

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE 
OF THE 

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA 
N$2.58 WINDHOEK - 15 September 2001 No.2615 

CONTENTS 

Page 

GOVERNMENT NOTICES 

No. 187 Notification and announcement of results of general election for Rehoboth Local 
Authority Council: Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of 1992) ...................................... 2 

No. 188 Establishment of the National Housing Advisory Committee...................................... 2 

No. I 89 Establishment of the board of tmstees for the management and control of the Tmst 
Fund for Regional Development and Equity Provisions ..... .................. ......... .... ............ 3 

No. 190 Amendment of regulations relating to the fees chargeable by professional land 
surveyors made under the Professional Land Surveyors', Technical Surveyors' and 
Survey Technicians' Act, 1993 .. . .. . . . . . . . . . . .. . ... . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . . . . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . .. . 3 

No. 191 Request that a portion of district road 3444 and district road 3446 be proclaimed: 
District ofRundu: Okavango Region............................................................................ 4 

No. 192 Declaration of Mondesa (Extension 4) to be an approved township .. ........................... 5 

No. 193 Declaration of Oshikango to be an approved township ............................................... . 6 

GENERAL NOTICES 

No. 265 Katima Mu_Iilo Town Council: General valuation of rateable properties situated within 
the Katima Mulilo Local Authority Area ......................... .. ...... ............ .. ....... .... ... ........ .. 9 ~ 

No. 266 Witvlei Village Council: Water supply tariffs and charges ............................................ 9 

No. 267 Village Council Berseba: Water supply tariffs and charges...................................... 10 

No. 268 Village Council Berseba: Tariffs and charges for the supply of electricity................... I 0 

No. 269 Municipality ofOutjo: Levying of rates on rateable property...................................... 12 

No. 270 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of health regulations ........................................... . 

No. 27 I Municipality of Outjo: Amendment of standard building regulations ........................ . 

12 

13 

No. 272 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of regulations in respect ofEtoshapoort .............. 14 

No. 273 Municipality ofOutjo: Amendment of water supply regulations.................................. 14 

-
-



2 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 No. 2615 

Government Notices 

ELECTORAL COMMISSION OF NAMIBIA 

No. 187 2001 

NOTIFICATION AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF RESULTS OF GENERAL 
ELECTION FOR REHOBOTH LOCAL AUTHORITY COUNCIL: 

ELECTORALACT, 1992 (ACT NO. 24 OF 1992) 

In terms of section 92(1) of the Electoral Act, 1992 (Act No. 24 of1992), the result of the 
general election for members of the local authority council for Rehoboth, held on 26 
July 2001 and which has been announced by the returning officer in terms of Section 
91(3) of the said Act is hereby published, the particulars of which arc set out in the 
Schedule below. 

V.L. TONCHI 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE 
ELECTORALCOMMISSION 

SCHEDULE 

COLUMN 1 COLUMN2 COLUMN3 COLUMN4 

TOTAL QUOTA POLITICAL NUMBER OF 
NUMBER PARTY VOTES 
OF VOTES RECORDED 

AND PER PARTY 
(REJECTED 

BALLOT 
PAPERS) 

4278 611 SWAPOPARTY 2049 

(49) 

CONGRESS OF 1133 
DEMOCRATES 

REHOBOTH 1096 
RATEPAYERS 
ASSOCIATION 

Windhoek, 29 August 2001 

COLUMNS COLUMN6 

NUMBER CANDIDATES 
OF SEATS DECLARED TO 
DETER- BE ELECTED 

.MINED PER MEMBERS 
PARTY 

3 Lelanie Beukes, 
George Pimanus 
Dax, 
Fanuel 
Christiaan 
Schuster 

2 Jacobus Louw, 
Maria Sophia 
van Wyk 

2 Dawid Jacobus 
Izaaks, 
Elizabeth Maria 
Klazcn 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
AND HOUSING 

No. 188 2001 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE NATIONAL HOUSING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

Under section 3(1) and (4) of the National Housing Development Act, 2000 (Act No. 28 
of 2000), I hereby appoint -

(a) as members of the National Housing Advisory Committee, the persons whose 
names are set forth in the first column below; and 

(b) as alternates to the members referred to in paragraph (a), the persons whose names 
are set forth in the second column, opposite the name of the member in respect of 
whom the alternate member is appointed. 

) 

-
-



No. 2615 Government Gazette 15 September 200 1 

Members 

Mr. K.R.M. Kavekotora 
Prof. Dr. F.O. Becker 
Mr. R. Slabbert 
Ms. T. Samaria 
Ms. S.H.N. Onesmus 

N.IYAMBO 

Alternate Members 

Mr. L. Potgieter 
Dr. L. Hangula 
Mr. S. Schulte 
Mr. M. Iipinge 

3 

MINISTER OF REGION At AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 29 August 2001 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 189 2001 

ESTABLISHMENT OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES FOR THE MANAGEMENT 
'AND CONTROL OF THE TRUST FUND FOR REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND 

EQUITY PROVISIONS 

In terms of subsection (2)(b) of section 5 of the Trust Fund for Regional Development 
and Equity Provisions Act, 2000 (Act No. 22 of 2000), I hereby make known that the 
persons whose names are set forth in paragraph (b) below have been appointed under 
subsection l(b) of that section as members of the Board ofTrustees of the Trust Fund for 
Regional Development and Equity Provisions, the persons mentioned in paragraph (a) 
below being the ex officio members referred to in subsection (l)(a) of that section. 

(a) Ex officio members: 

(i) The Permanent Secretary: Ministry ofRegional and Local Government and 
Housing, S.H. /Goagoseb (Chairperson) 

(ii) The Permanent Secretary of the National Planning Commission, H. Rumpf 
(Vice-Chairperson) 

(iii) The Deputy Secretary to Cabinet, S.V. Katjiuanjo; and 
(iv) The Permanent Secretary of the Ministry ofFinance, U. Maamberua (Secretary) 

(b) Members appointed under section S(l)(b) 

(i) Mr. Samuel S. Nuuyoma 
(ii) Mr. Nico H. Kaiyamo 
(iii) Mr. Gruzi Isaac Goseb 
(iv) Mr. Ismael Namubeb 
(v) Ms. Ann Strauss 
(vi) Ms. Sylvia Maso 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 29 August 200 1 

MINISTRY OF LANDS, RESETTLEMENT AND REHABILITATION 

No. 190 2001 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS RELATING TO THE FEES CHARGEABLE 
BY PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS MADE UNDER THE PROFESSIONAL 

LAND SURVEYORS', TECHNICAL SURVEYORS' AND SURVEY 
TECHNICIANS' ACT, 1993 

The Minister of Lands, Resettlement and Rehabilitation has under section 31 (n) of the 
Professional Land Surveyors', Technical Surveyors' and Survey Technicians' Act, 1993 
(Act No. 32 of 1993), and after consultation with the Namibian Council for Professional 
Land Surveyors, Technical Surveyors and Survey Technicians, made the regulations set 
out in the Schedule. 



4 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 No. 2615 

SCHEDULE 

1. In these regulations "the Regulations" means the Tariff of Fees Chargeable by 
Professional Land Surveyors, Technical Surveyors and Survey Technicians Regulations, 
1999, promulgated under Government Notice No. 287 of30 December 1999, as amended 
by Government Notice No. 66 of 17 April 2001. 

Amendment of regulation 1 of the Regulations 

2. Regulation 1 of the Regulations is amended by the substitution in paragraph (b) of 
subregulation (1) for Table "B" of the following table: 

"TABLE B 

Fees for the survey of pieces ofland more than 2 ha in extent 

COLUMN 1 COLUMN 2 

Fee for each piece of land according to number 

Areas of pieces of one two three four five More than 
land in hectares 

N$ N$ N$ N$ N$ 

More than 2 but not 
more than 5 ................................... 3235 2369 2076 1924 1833 
More than 5 but not 
more than I 0 ................................. 3406 2551 2262 2111 2019 
More than 10 but not 
more than 25 ................................ 3577 2738 2454 2305 2214 
More than 25 but not 
more than 50 ................................. 3739 2928 2650 2500 2407 
More than 50 but not 
more than I 00 ............................... 3908 3104 2827 2683 2593 
More than I 00 but not 
more than 200 ............................... 4365 3625 3373 2831 2831 
More than 200 but not 
more than 300 ............................... 4830 4078 3781 3066 3066 
More than 300 but not 
more than 500 ............................... 5281 4438 4089 3298 3298 
More than 500 but not 
more than 750 ............................... 5743 4802 4401 3535 3535 
More than 750 but not 
more than I 000 ............................ 6204 5147 4712 3769 3769 
More than I 000 but not 
more than I 500 ............................ 6663 5039 5039 5039 5039 
More than I 500 but not 
more than 2 000 ............................ 7116 5361 5361 5361 5361 
More than 2 000 but not 
more than 3 000 ............................ 7579 5691 5691 5691 5691 
More than 3 000 but not 
more than 5 000 ............................. 8037 6010 6010 6010 6010 
More than 5 000 but not 
more than 7 500 ......................... 8494 6334 6334 6334 6334 
More than 7 500 but not 
more than I 0 000 ......................... 8949 6653 6653 6653 6653 

.. 
More than I 0 000 ....................... N$329 for every addJttonal I 000 hectares or part thereof;" 

MINISTRY OF WORKS, TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION 

No. 191 

Five 

N$ 

1440 

1626 

1820 

2013 

2202 

2837 

3066 

3298 

3535 

3769 

5039 

5361 

5691 

6010 

6334 

6653 

2001 

REQUEST THAT A PORTION OF DISTRICT ROAD 3444 AND DISTRICT ROAD 
3446 BE PROCLAIMED: DISTRICT OF RUNDU: OKAVANGO REGION 

In tenns of section 17(1) of the Roads Ordinance, 1972 (Ordinance 17 of 1972), it is 
hereby made known that the Roads Board of Okavango requests that, in the district of 
Rundu, a portion of district road 3444 and district road 3446 be proclaimed as described 

' 



c 

c 

No. 2615 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 5 

in Schedules I and II and shown on sketch-map P2098 by the symbols A-B-C-D-E-F and 
B-G respectively. 

A copy of this notice and the said sketch-map on which the road to which the request 
refers and other proclaimed, minor and private roads in the area are shown, shall for the 
full period of30 days, mentioned below, lie open to inspection at the offices of the Roads 
Authority, Windhoek and the District Manager, of the Roads Authority, Rundu, during 
normal office hours. 

Every person having any objection to the above-mentioned request is hereby commanded 
to lodge his or her objection in writing, with the grounds upon which it is based clearly 
and specifically therein stated, with the Liaison Officer: Roads Boards, Private Bag 12030, 
Ausspannplatz, within a period of 30 days from the date of publication of this notice. 

SCHEDULE I 

From a point (A on sketch-map P2098) at the junction with proposed district road 3445 
generally northwards to a point (B on sketch-map P2098) at the place known as 
Mongombi; thence generally north-eastwards via the place known as Dumsis to a point 
(C on sketch-map P2098); thence generally east-north-eastwards and more and more 
eastwards to a point (D on sketch-map P2098) at the place known as Tsitsib; thence 
generally north-north-eastwards and more and more north-eastwards via the place known 
as Chote to a point (E on sketch-map P2098) at the place known as Muparara; thence 
generally north-north-eastwards via the place known as Kasima to a point (F on sketch­
map P2098) at the junction with district road 3444 at the place known as Gawa. 

SCHEDULE II 

From a point (B on sketch-map P2098) at the junction with the road described in Schedule I 
at the place known as Mongombi generally east-south-eastwards to a point (G on sketch­
map P2098) at the junction with trunk road 8/3 .. 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 192 2001 

DECLARATION OF MONDESA (EXTENSION 4) TO BE AN APPROVED 
TOWNSHIP 

In terms of section 13 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
11 of 1963 ), I hereby declare the area situated on Portion 70 of the Swakopmund Town 
and Townlands No. 41, Registration Division "G" and represented by General Plan G 100 
(A89/99) to be an approved township. 

The conditions, subject to which the application for permission to establish the township 
concerned has been granted, are set forth in the Schedule below in terms of the said 
section 13. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING Windhoek, 24 August 2001 

SCHEDULE 

1. Name oftownship 

The township shall be called Mondesa (Extension 4) 

2. Composition of township 

The township comprises 211 erven numbered 2100 and 2310 and streets as indicated 
on General Plan No. G 100 (SG No. A 89/99) 

--



6 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 No. 2615 

3. Reserved Erven 

a) For the Local Authority: 
public open spaces: erven 2122,2148,2223,2308,2309,2310 
undetermined purposes: erf 2265 
institutional purposes: erf 2280 

4. Conditions of Title 

I. The following condition shall apply in favour of the Local Authority in 
respect of all erven, except the erven referred to in paragraph 3: 

The erf shall be subject to the reservation by the Municipal Council ofSwakopmund 
of the right of access and usc without compensation of the area three metres parallel 
with any boundary for the construction and maintenance of municipal services in 
respect of water, sewerage, drainage, electricity and gas, which right includes the 
right to place on such erftemporarily any materials that may be excavated during 
such operations on the erf or any adjacent erf. 

2. The following condition shall, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph 1, be registered in favour of the Local Authority against the 
title deeds of erven 2100 to 2121, 2123 to 2147, 2149 to 2222, 2224 to 
2264, 2266 to 2279, 2281 to 2307: 

The building value of the main building, excluding the outbuildings, shall be at 
least equal to two times the municipal valuation of the crf. 

MINISTRY OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

No. 193 2001 

DECLARATION OF OSHIKANGO TO BE AN APPROVED TOWNSHIP 

In terms of section 13 of the Townships and Division of Land Ordinance, 1963 (Ordinance 
No. II of 1963 ), I hereby declare the area situated on Portion 1 of the fann N afidi 
Townlands No. 997 in the Settlement Area ofHelao N afidi, Registration Division A, and 
represented by General Plan Al37 (A549/97) to be an approved township. 

The conditions, subject to which the application for permission to establish the township 
concerned has been granted, are set forth in the Schedule below in terms of the said 
section 13. 

N.IYAMBO 
MINISTER OF REGIONAL AND LOCAL 
GOVERNMENT AND HOUSING 

SCHEDULE 

1. Name of township 

The name of the township is Oshikango. 

2. Composition of township 

Windhoek, 28 August 2001 

The township comprises 348 erven numbered 1 to 348 and streets as indicated on 
General Plan A137 (A549/97). 

3. Reservation of erven 

(1) The following erven are reserved for the State -

) 

I 
/ 

--



c 

c 

No. 26I5 Government Gazette I5 September 2001 7 

(a) for general administrative purposes, erven I5, 16, I 04, 113, 114, and 
137 to 140; and 

(b) for educational purposes, erf 22 7. 

(2) The following erven arc reserved for the Local Authority of Oshikango -

(a) for general administrative purposes, erven 9, 26, 65 and 105; and 

(b) for purposes of open spaces, erven 338, 339 and 340. 

4. Conditions of title 

(1) The following conditions must be registered in favour of the Local Authority 
of Oshikango against the title deeds of all crven, except the erven referred 
to in paragraph 3: 

"(a) There may be no obstmction or deviation of any natural course of 
storm water over the erf without the written approval of the local 
authority. 

(b) The erfis subject to the reservation for the local authority of the right 
of access and usc without compensation of the area three metres 
parallel with any boundary of such erf for the construction and 
maintenance oflocal authority services in respect of water, sewerage, 
drainage, electricity and gas, which right includes the right to place 
on such erftemporarily any material that may be excavated or used 
during such operations on the erf or any adjacent erf. 

(c) If the erf has more than one street frontage, access to the erf may be 
obtained only from the street determined by the local authority. 

(d) No offensive trade whatsoever may be established or conducted on 
the erf. 

For the purpose of this item 'offensive trade' means any of the 
businesses, trades, works or institutions mentioned in regulation I (a) 
of the regulations promulgated under Government Notice No. 141 of 
10 November 1926. 

(e) No cattle, pigs, goats, sheep, monkeys, beast of prey or draught-
animals may be kept or allowed on the crf.". 

(2) The following conditions must, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph ( 1 ), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOshikango 
against the title deeds oferven 1, 2, 3, 27 to 64, 66 to 79, 82, 83, 84, 86, 89, 
92 to 99, 101 and 103: 

"(a) The crfmay be used only for flats and business purposes other than a 
factory: Provided that where a building is erected for business 
purposes the ground floor of the main building may not contain flats 
and no flats may be constructed on the same floor as any business. 

(b) The building value of the main building, including the outbuildings, 
to be erected on the erf, must be at least three times the prevailing 
valuation of the crf by the local authority.". 

(3) The following conditions must, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph (1), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOshikango 
against the title deeds of erven 4 to 8, 14, and 341 to 348: 

--



8 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 No. 2615 

"(a) The erfmay be used for warehouse purposes only. 

(b) The building value of the main building, including the outbuildings, 
to be erected on the erf, must be at least three times the prevailing 
valuation of the erf by the local authority. 

(c) Notwithstanding items (a) and (b), the erf may with the written 
approval of the local authority be used for a factory as contemplated 
in item (a) of paragraph 4 in which case the provisions of item (b) of 
that paragraph is applicable.". 

( 4) The following conditions must in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph (1 ), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOshikango 
against the title deed of erven 10, 11, 12, 17 to 25, 106 to 112, 115 to 124 
and 126 to 136: 

"(a) The erf may be used for a factory only. 

(b) 

(c) 

For the purposes of this item 'factory' means a factory as defined in 
regulation 14 (excluding a factory contemplated in paragraph (b) of 
the definition of factory) of the Regulation relating to the Health and 
Safety ofEmployces at Work promulgated under Government Notice 
No. 156 of 1 August 1997. 

The minimum value of the main building, including the outbuildings, 
to be erected upon the erf must be at least two times the local authority 
valuation of the erf as at the date of the approval by the local authority 
of the building plans relating to such building.". 

Notwithstanding item (a) but subject to item (b), a tannery or abattoir 
may with the written approval of the Minister of Regional and Local 
Government and Housing be established or conducted on the erf. 

(5) The following conditions must, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph ( 1 ), be registered in favour of the Local Authority of Oshikango 
against the title deeds of erven 13 and 102: 

"(a) The erfmay only be used for offices, or a hotel, motel, warehouse or 
tmck port. 

(b) The building value of the main building, including the outbuildings, 
to be erected on the erf, must be at least three times to the prevailing 
valuation of the erf by the local authority. 

(c) Notwithstanding items (a) and (b), the erf may with the written 
approval of the local authority be used for a factory as contemplated 
in item (a) of paragraph 4 in which case the provisions of item (b) of 
that paragraph is applicable.". 

(6) The following conditions must in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph (1 ), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOshikango 
against the title deeds oferven 80, 81, 85, 87, 90, 91, 100, 125, 141 to 191, 
193 to 226, 228 to 280 and 282 to 337: 

"(a) The erf may be used for residential purposes only. 

(b) The building value of a dwelling unit, including the outbuildings, to 
be erected on the erf, must be at least two times the prevailing valuation 
of the erf by the local authority.". 

-
-



c 

No. 2615 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 9 

(7) The following conditions must, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph (1 ), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOshikango 
against the title deed of erf 88: 

"(a) The erfmay be used for telecommunication purposes only. 

(b) The building value of the main building, including the outbuildings, 
to be erected on the erf, must be at least equal to the prevailing 
valuation of the erfby the local authority.". 

(8) The following conditions must, in addition to those enumerated in 
subparagraph ( 1 ), be registered in favour of the Local Authority ofOshikango 
against the title deeds of erven 192 and 281: 

"(a) The erf may only be used for institutional purposes, including 
churches, community halls, creches, hospitals and clinics. 

(b) The building value of the main building, including the outbuildings, 
to be erected on the erf, must be at least two times the prevailing 
valuation of the erfby the local authority.". 

General Notices 

KATIMA MULILO TOWN COUNCIL 

No. 265 2001 

GENERAL VALUATION OF RATEABLE PROPERTIES 
SITUATED WITHIN THE KATIMA MULILO LOCAL AUTHORITY AREA 

Notice is hereby given in terms of the provisions of section 66( 1) of the Local Authorities 
Amendment Act, 2000 (Act No. 24 of 2000), that a general valuation of all rateable 
properties situated within the Katima Mulilo Local Authority area will be carried out as 
from 15 September 2001, in accordance with the provisions and stipulations contained 
in section 67 to 72 inclusive, of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992). 

A. LIMBO 
THE TOWN CLERK 
KATIMA MULILO 

No. 266 

WITVLEI VILLAGE COUNCIL 

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

2001 

The Village Council ofWitvlei has under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 
1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of water as 
set out in the Schedule, with effect from 1 July 2001. 

A. Consumption Costs 

Per 1000 liter N$4.23 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

S.GARUREB 

SCHEDULE 

CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

--



10 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 No. 2615 

VILLAGE COUNCIL BERSEBA 

No. 267 2001 

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

The Berseba Village Council has under Section 30 (1)(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of water by the Village 
Council ofBerseba as set out in the following schedule, with effect from 1 July 2001. 

01. Deposits 

(a) Residential customers 
Serviced erven - N$250-00 
Unserviced erven - N$1 00-00 

SCHEDULE 

(b) All other customers - N$250-00 

02. Connection fees 

(lm within erfboundary) 
(a) Residential (15mm- 20mm standard kent optima meter) 
(b) Business 20mm actual cost + 15% surcharge 
(c) Churches 20mm - N$150-00 

03. Monthly basic charges 

(a) Residential- N$20-00 
(b) Business and Government Institutions- N$90-00 
(c) Churches - N$50-00 

04. Consumption cost 

(per 1000 litre- N$3-85 

05. Defective Metres 
The testing of metres are free of charge. 
Where it is found that the meter has a defect. It is in good working order, the 
customer must pay the actual cost of the test. 

06. Extra cost 

(All customers) 
(a) Disconnection charges (In the event of none-payment) 
(b) Reconnection charges (In the event of none-payment) 
(c) Disconnection charges (on request) N$1 0-00 
(d) Reconnection charges (on request) N$1 0-00 

BY ORDER OF THE BERSEBA VILLAGE COUNCIL 

W.ISAACKS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

VILLAGE COUNCIL BERSEBA 

No. 268 

N$20-00 
N$20-00 

WATER SUPPLY TARIFFS AND CHARGES 

2001 

The Berseba Village Council has under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities Act, 1992 
(Act No. 23 of 1992) determined the tariffs and charges for the supply of electricity by the 
Village Council ofBerseba as set out in the following schedule, with effect from 1 July 2001. 

--



c 

No. 2615 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 11 

01. Conventional metering 

(a) 
(b) 
(i) 
(ii) 

02. 

(a) 
(i) 

(ii) 

03. 

(a) 

(b) 
(c) 

(d) 

04. 

(a) 
(b) 

(c) 
(d) 

04. 

(a) 
(b) 

(c) 
(d) 

05. 

(a) 
(b) 
(c) 
(d) 

06. 

Deposit 

Small customers (residential) single phase N$200-00 
All other customers 
Single phase - N$200-00 
Three phase - N$400-00 

Connection fees (New application) 

Small customers (residential) 
Single phase (up to 60 Amp.) to cover cost of material, transport and labour (actual 
cost + 15% surcharge. 
Three phase (cable sites up to 16mm2

) to cover cost of material, transport and 
labour actual cost + 15% surcharge. 

Monthly basic charges 

Small customers (residential) 
Single phase- N$1-35 
Low user business- N$1-35 
Medium user business 
(three phase (up to 80 Amp.)- N$3-50 per Amp. circuit breaker 
Large power user (not available) 

Energy charges (tariff per KWH unit) 

Small customers (residential) N$0-40 
Low user business -
Single phase - N$0-40 
Medium user business - N$0-40 
Large power user (not available) 

Energy charges (tariff per KWH unit) 

Small customers (residential) N$0-40 
Low user business -
Single phase - N$0-40 
Medium user business - N$0-40 
Large power user (not available) 

Extra cost (All customers) 

Disconnection charges (single phase) 
Reconnection charges (single phase) 
Disconnection charges (on request) 
Reconnection charges (on request) 

Testing of defect meters 

N$50-00 
N$50-00 
N$30-00 
N$30-00 

(Government) 
(Government) 

The testing of meters are free of charge, where it is found that the meter has a 
defect. In the case of vandalism a fee mounting to the actual cost of the meter will 
be payable. 
If it is found that the meter registered correctly, the customer must bear the actual 
cost of the test as follows: 

(a) Single phase meters - N$180-00 
(b) Three phase meter - N$250-00. 

07. Tampering by pass, sabotage, illegal reconnection or theft with water as well as 
electricity. 

(a) First offence- N$850-00 
(b) Second offence - Legal action 

08. Ready board installation 

Ready board installation, (without the meter) whereby no house reticulation is 
involved, will be subject to the actual cost of installation plus 15% surcharge. 

-
-



12 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 No. 2615 

Pre-paid Metering 

1. Connection fees 
(a) Single phase pre-paid meter (residential)- N$1300- excluded transport. 
(b) All other customers actual cost + 15%. 

BY ORDER OF THE BERSEBA VILLAGE COUNCIL 

W.ISAACKS 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 269 

LEVYING OF RATES ON RATEABLE PROPERTY 

2001 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under section 73(1) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), determines the rates payable in respect of rateable 
property for the financial year ending 30 June 1999 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Rates on all erven in townships. 

(a) On the site value of rateable property, N$0.09 per Namibian Dollar of such 
value per annum. 

(b) On the improvement value of rateable property, N$0.0 12 per Namibia Dollar 
of such value per annum. 

2. Payment of rates levied 

Rates are payable in monthly instalments on or before the fifteenth of each month 
following the month in which such rates were levied. 

3. Rates in arrear 

If a rate is not paid before or on the fifteenth day of the month following the month 
in which the relevant rate was levied, interest at a rate of 20% per annum shall be 
payable. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P. /GOAGOSEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 270 

Outjo, 29 June 2001 

2001 

AMENDMENT OF HEALTH REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality of Outjo under Section 30( 1) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Health Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice No. 5 of 1956 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Schedule is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$23.00" of the amount "N$25.00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2(a) for the amount "N$23.00" of the amount "N$25.00"; 

) 

--



c 

c 

No. 2615 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 13 

(c) by the substitution in item 2(b) for the amounts "N$23.00" and "N$46.00" of the 
amounts "N$25.00" and "N$50.00", respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount" N$20.00" of the amount "N$22.00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount 'N$40.00" of the amount "N$44.00"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 4: For the removal, on request, of-

(d) garden refuse inside your premises ......................... N$ 20.00 
(e) cleaning of side walk, per meter .............................. N$ 20.00 
(f) cleaning of open erven, per 400m2 

.......................... N$250.00 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P. /GOAGOSEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 15 August 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 271 2001 

AMENDMENT OF STANDARD BUILDING REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under Section 30(1 )(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Standard Building Regulations 
promulgated under Government Notice Rl830 of 1970 and applied to the said 
Municipality by Government Notice No. 17 of 1975, as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

1. Regulation 12 of Chapter 12 is hereby amended by the substitution for the amount 
"N$70.00", wherever it appears of the amount "N$84.00"; 

2. The Schedule of Chapter 12 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 14(2) for the amounts "N$0.25" and "N$1 0.00" of the 
amounts "N$0.30" and "N$18.00", respectively; 

(b) by the substitution in item A for the amounts "N$23 .00"; and "N$1 09 .50" of the 
amounts "N$25.00"; and "N$120.00", respectively; 

(c) by the substitution in item B for the amounts "N$23.00"; "N$47.80" and "N$9.20", 
wherever it appears of the amounts "N$25.00"; "N$52.50" and "N$1 0.1 0", 
respectively; 

(d) by the substitution in item Cl for the amount "N$70.00" of the amount "N$84.00"; 

(e) by the substitution in item C2 for the amounts "N$42.50" and "N$22.00" of the 
amounts "N$46.75" and "N$24.10", respectively; and 

(f) by the substitution in item C3 for the amounts "N$190.00" and "N$220.00" 
wherever it appears of the amounts "N$220.00" and "N$240.00", respectively. 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P. /GOAGOSEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 15 August 2001 

--



14 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 No. 2615 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 272 2001 

AMENDMENT OF REGULATIONS IN RESPECT OF ETOSHAPOORT 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992), further amends the Regulations in respect ofEtoshapoort, 
promulgated under Government Notice No. 49 of 1937 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

The Tariff of Charges in regulation 17 is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1 for the amount "N$26.25" of the amount "N$28.80"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$31.50" of the amount "N$33.00"; 

(c) by the substitution in item 3 for the amount "N$141.75" of the amount "N$148.80"; 

(d) by the substitution in item 5(1) for the amount "N$9.35" of the amount "N$9.80"; 

(e) by the substitution in item 6 for the amount "N$12.50" of the amount "N$13.75"; 

(f) by the substitution in item 7(1) for the amount "N$11.00" of the amount "N$11.55"; 

(g) by the substitution in item 8 for the amount "N$47.25" of the amount "N$49.60"; 

(h) by the substitution in item 9 for the amount "N$39.40" of the amount "N$41.35". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P. /GOAGOSEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 15 August 2001 

MUNICIPALITY OF OUTJO 

No. 273 2001 

AMENDMENT OF WATER SUPPLY REGULATIONS 

The Council of the Municipality ofOutjo under Section 30(1)(u) of the Local Authorities 
Act, 1992 (Act No. 23 of 1992) further amends the Water Supply Regulations promulgated 
under Government Notice No. 16 of 1974 as set out in the Schedule. 

SCHEDULE 

Annexure A is hereby amended: 

(a) by the substitution in item 1(a) for the amount "N$12.00" of the amount "N$15.00"; 

(b) by the substitution in item 1(b) for the amount "N$1.45" of the amount "N$1.60"; 

(c) 

(d) 

(e) 

(f) 

(g) 

by the substitution in item 1 (c) for the amount "N$1. 7 5" of the amount "N$1. 90"; 

by the substitution in item 1(d) for the amount "N$5.30" of the amount "N$5.50"; 

by the substitution in item 2 for the amount "N$30.00" of the amount "N$36.00"; 

by the substitution in item 3(a) for the amount "N$190.00" of the amount 
"N$220.00"; 

by the substitution in item 3(b) for the amount "N$380.00" of the amount 
"N$440.00"; 

--



0 

c 

No. 2615 Government Gazette 15 September 2001 15 

(h) 

(i) 

(j) 

(k) 

(1) 

by the substitution in item 4(a)(i) for the amount "N$18.00" of the amount 
"N$21.00". 

by the substitution in item 4(a)(ii) for the amount "N$30.00" of the amount 
"N$36.00"; 

by the substitution in item 4(b) for the amount "N$20.00" of the amount "N$24.00"; 

by the substitution in item 4(c) for the amount "N$18.00" of the amount "N$21.00"; 

by the substitution in item 4( d) for the amount "N$18.00" of the amount "N$21.00". 

BY ORDER OF THE COUNCIL 

P. /GOAGOSEB 
CHAIRPERSON OF THE COUNCIL Outjo, 15 August 2001 

-
-


